

No. 15-1509

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, TRUSTEE,
ET AL. BY AND THROUGH, CWCAPITAL ASSET
MANAGEMENT LLC, SOLELY IN ITS CAPACITY
AS SPECIAL SERVICER,

Petitioner,

v.

THE VILLAGE AT LAKERIDGE, LLC,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

GREGORY A. CROSS*
MITCHELL Y. MIRVISS
VENABLE LLP
750 East Pratt Street,
Suite 900
Baltimore, MD 21202
gacross@venable.com
(410) 244-7400

KEITH C. OWENS
JENNIFER L. NASSIRI
VENABLE LLP
2049 Century Park E.,
Suite 2300
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 229-9900

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

275559



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
OVERVIEW	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Respondents Fail to Show That Determining Non-Statutory Insider Status Is Factual.....	4
A. Intent Is Not Part of the Ninth Circuit Test for Determining Whether a Transaction Was Conducted at Arm’s Length	4
B. Respondents Ignore the Normative Aspects of “Arm’s-Length” Status	7
C. Respondents Mischaracterize the Bankruptcy Court’s Decision	10
D. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Review Legal Aspects of the Bankruptcy Court’s Findings <i>De Novo</i>	12
E. The Government Mischaracterizes the Case Law	12
II. Respondents Advance the Wrong Analysis for Deciding Mixed Questions of Fact and Law	13
A. <i>Teva</i> Supports <i>De Novo</i> Review	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. This Court Has Consistently Applied <i>De Novo</i> Review to Intermediate-Level Questions That Are Predominantly Legal.....	15
C. Each of the Court’s Four Tests Supports <i>De Novo</i> Review	18
1. Predominantly Legal Question Test	18
2. Historical Test	19
3. Functional Test	20
4. Ultimate-Issue Test.....	21
III. Respondents Ignore the Untenable Consequences from Allowing Disparate Standards for Non-Statutory Insider Status	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>A & H Sportswear, Inc. v. Victoria's Secret Stores, Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Allen v. Comm'r</i> , 925 F.2d 348 (9th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Anstine v. Carl Zeiss Meditec AG (In re U.S. Med., Inc.)</i> , 531 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2008)	5, 6, 18
<i>Bogardus v. Comm'r</i> , 302 U.S. 34 (1937)	20
<i>Brock v. Superior Care, Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Browning Interests v. Allison (In re Holloway)</i> , 955 F.2d 1008 (5th Cir. 1992)	6, 22
<i>Castellani v. Kohne (In re Kucharek)</i> , 79 B.R. 393 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 1987)	22
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995)	16, 17
<i>Comm'r v. Wemyss</i> , 324 U.S. 303 (1945)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Curry</i> , 160 B.R. 813 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1993)	22
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Evans v. United Arab Shipping Co. S.A.G.</i> , 4 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Figter Ltd. v. Teachers Ins. & Annuity Ass’n of Am. (In re Figter Ltd.)</i> , 118 F.3d 635 (9th Cir. 1997).	17
<i>Ford v. Allied Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 836 (10th Cir. 1996).	13
<i>Gaudet v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 562 F.2d 351 (5th Cir. 1977).	9
<i>Gordon v. Vongsamphanh (In re Phongasavath)</i> , 328 B.R. 895 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2005).	22
<i>Grant v. Podes (In re O’Connell)</i> , 119 B.R. 311 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1990)	22
<i>Helvering v. Tex-Penn Oil Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 481 (1937).	20
<i>Hirsch v. Tarricone (In re A. Tarricone, Inc.)</i> , 286 B.R. 256 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002).	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Icicle Seafoods, Inc. v. Worthington</i> , 475 U.S. 709 (1986)	17
<i>Kaisha v. Dodson</i> , 423 B.R. 888 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	22
<i>In re Krehl</i> , 86 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 1996).	20
<i>Lardas v. Greic</i> , 847 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. pet.</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 16-1508 (filed June 19, 2017)	12-13
<i>LoPresti v. Terwilliger</i> , 126 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1997)	8
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	17, 20
<i>McGee v. O’Conner (In re O’Connor)</i> , 153 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1998).	13
<i>Mellon Bank, N.A. v. Metro Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 635 (3d Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Miller Ave. Prof’l & Promotional Servs., Inc. v.</i> <i>Brady (In re Enter. Acquisition</i> <i>Partners, Inc.)</i> , 319 B.R. 626 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2004)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	8, 15, 16
<i>Miller v. Schuman (In re Schuman)</i> , 81 B.R. 583 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	1
<i>Rupp v. United Sec. Bank (In re Kunz)</i> , 489 F.3d 1072 (10th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Rush v. Riddle (In re Standard Stores, Inc.)</i> , 124 B.R. 318 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1991)	22
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991)	23
<i>Schubert v. Lucent Techs. Inc.</i> <i>(In re Winstar Comm'ns, Inc.)</i> , 554 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Stalnaker v. Gratton</i> <i>(In re Rosen Auto Leasing, Inc.)</i> , 346 B.R. 798 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Sw. Marine, Inc. v. Gizoni</i> , 502 U.S. 81 (1991)	17
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)	9

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	21
11 U.S.C. § 363(m)	13
11 U.S.C. § 707(a)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1112(b)(4)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1126(e)	2, 6
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3)	2
11 U.S.C. § 1307(c)	5
18 U.S.C. § 1152	9
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)	5
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)	5
Rule 52(d)	20
